
£ Qj~,

Ontario County
REPORT OF PERSONNEL CHANGE

Revised 8/2016
Date:

December 10, 2019
Appointing Officer to 

complete and forward to the

Department of Human Resources. Report all personnel changes on this form.

To; Ontario County Department of Human 
Resources

3019 County Complex Drive 
Canandaigua, New York 14424

Employee Name; Brian Choffin

Address;

City / State / Zip; *

Agency: City of Geneva Social Security No:

Police Police OfficerTitle:Department:

$72,583Salary:Name of Last 
Employee In 
Position Grade:

Step:

CH Veteran D Non-Vet □ Dis Vet □ Exempt Vol FirefighterJob Number:
I lyfatllm

□ Probationary Give Facts Linder Remarks

□ Return Probationary ReportPermanent
Provisional 2nd Attach Application
Contingent Perm Prob Give Facts Under Remarks
Contingent Permanent Return Probationary Report

Give Facts Under Remarks, attach application 
Give Facts Under Remarks, attach application

Temporary Fr: To:
Substitute Fr: To:
For Term of Office Give Facts Under RemarksFr: To:
Unclassified

Non-Competitive Class Attach Application
Exempt Class Submit This Form Only
Labor Class Attach Application

m BMB r. Resignation Submit Signed ResignationNo Reason& Retirement Give Effective Date

Hit Deceased Indicate Date
Attach Copy of ProceedingsRemoval End of Tmp Emp

III Give Facts Under RemarksLay-off

Give Pacts Under RemarksMilitary Leave of Absence
Give Facts Under RemarksOther Leave of Absence Fr: To:
Give Facts Under RemarksTransfer

Give Facts Under RemarksDemotion

3 Give Facts Under RemarksSuspension Without Pay 12/23/2019
Reassigned Give Facts Under Remarks

Give Facts Under RemarksReinstatement

Indicate New SalaryChange in Salary
Give Facts Under RemarksChange In Name or Address

Mi □ Other

tt -mmmmmmmmmmmm
Give Facts Under Remarks

Remarks: (Continue on back if necessary):

Unpaid leave 12/23 and 12/24/2019-see attached email from Chief Passalacqua
1^113 fiAtfInitial Verification Completed 

Application Attached______
Prov Appt? - Copy to Supv
Index Card Posted

/.M/faPSTek Posted
DEC 1 3 2019 

HUMAN RESOURCES
J1 -Assistant to the City Manaqer/HRl) Title

Ltr Re: Temp / Prov Appt
Budget Funding: A

J Ap^inting Officer $

Probation Tickler Completed
Copy of Appt Delivered
Up-dated Eligible List Printed
Copy - WC or DBL
Orientation Papers Processed
HTE Posted



Jennifer Slywka

Michael J. Passalacqua
Friday, November 15, 2019 1:45 PM
Jennifer Slywka
Choffin Discipline
Choffin Discipline.pdf

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Jennifer,

Please see the attached documents pertaining to discipline handed down to CLO Choffin after an Internal Investigation.

To fulfill his two days of unpaid leave, CLO Choffin is on Vacation the week of Christmas. Please make Monday 
December 23rd and Tuesday December 24th unpaid days that week. This will fulfill his accepted two days of unpaid leave 
and close out this Internal Investigation and disciplinary action against him.

Thank you

Chief Michael J. Passalacqua
Geneva Police Department 
255 Exchange Street 
Geneva, NY 14456 
(315)828-6777- Office 
(315)789-1814- Fax

i



Jumfl
GENEVA

-—-UNIQUELY URBAN—.,

To: CLO Brian Choffin

From: Chief Michael J. Passalacqua

Re: Interna! Affairs Investigation 2019-22318 

Date: November 13th, 2019

CLO Choffin,

An Internal investigation referencing the above CM was completed by Lieutenant Jeffrey Potter 
pertaining to G.O. 409 (VI) M(4) Operational Protocols/Officer Responsibilities and G.O. 305 III (42) 
Truthfulness. After completion of the Investigation Lieutenant Potter came to the following conclusion, 
which my office is in agreeance with as it pertains to this investigation:

1. You violated General Drder409 (VI) M(4) of the Geneva Police Department
2, You violated General Order 305 III (42) of the Geneva Police Department

This investigation was started by my office after Lieutenant Matthew Valenti emailed you and several 
other officers on October 7th, 2019 to properly tag videos within your Evicence.com account that were 
not tagged. No action was taken by yourself to correct this. Lieutenant Matthew Valenti again emailed 
you on October 9Ih, 2019 requesting you to tag the videos referenced in the October 7,h, 2019 email. No 
action was taken by you to correct this. Lieutenant Matthew Valenti emailed you a third time on 
October 16lh, 2019 to try and gain your compliance in tagging the involved Body Worn Camera Videos. 
The tagging was then completed on that day.

The videos in question, which were recorded by you were recorded on August 28th, 2019 while assisting 
another officer on a warrant arrest. The videos were not uploaded, meaning the Body Camera was not 
docked, until 22 days later on September 19th, 2019

In a response letter to Lieutenant Jeffrey Potter you stated that you did in fact try to tag these videos 
from your smart phone but failed to hit save after doing so. Evidence.com produces audit trails for 
every video which is recorded within the system. Every time a video is accessed, either by a 
smartphone, tablet or desktop computer an audit entry will generate showing the date and time 
amongst other information of when the video was accessed no matter if the user saves any 
tagging/category/ID information. Your audit trail does not indicate that any of the videos were ever 
accessed prior to October 16'h, 2019 which was the date Lieutenant Matthew Valenti sent a third email 
to you and asked for a written response as to why this had not been completed with two prior requests

Geneva Police Department 
MICHAELJ. PASSALACQUA 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(BIS) B28-G771 - Fax (315) 789-1814 • cityorgenevany com



{Six working days between first email and third email). As part of this investigation a test video was 
produced. That test video was accessed via a smartphone and was dosed out without first saving what' 
had been done. On the audit trail far that test video, a record of the video being accessed was present, 
as it should be, which is further proof of your untruthfulness regarding the videos in question and you 
saying they were accessed but were not saved by you. It is also worth noting that 16 other officers were 
emailed originally along with yourself regarding the tagging of videos. Compliance was gained by all of 
the other 16 officers' after the request was initially made.

Disciplinary action is based on and in accordance with current Geneva Police Officers contract language, 
specifically Article 19.

Conclusion of Disciplinary Action: I am offering Summary Discipline amounting to two (2) full days 
without pay and any future violations of this type may result in further progressive discipline. Please 
respond back to my office in writing by the end of the business day on Friday November 22, 2019 
regarding your decision consistent with contract language in Article 19.2 of the Geneva Police Officers 
current contract.

Respectfully,

Michael JfPassalacqua 
Chief of Poftee



11/15/2019

Chief Passalacqua,

I have read the letter in regards to the summary discipline against 
myself, and I will not challenge the two days of unpaid leave. I do 

accept the discipline based on my disrespectful actions towards Lt. 
Valenti and I know I must be held accountable for my actions. I still 
stand that I did not lie, nor would I lie to you in regards to the issue of 
the body camera video. Regrettably, I have made your job more 

difficult due to my immature actions and I apologize and accept my 

discipline. I wish for my days of unpaid leave to be taken during my 

vacation days starting December 23-27. I regret my actions, now, and I 
will attempt to not add any more stress to your position.

Respectfully Submitted.

—

J —-

P.O.Brian E. Choffin



GENEVA POLICE DEPARTMENT
EMPLOYEE WARNING RECORD +2$ <4

'ICCflfOirfOAGEHC'l

CLO Brian Choffin 
Shift: 0630 - 1430 Time: 0800 AM
Employee Name:

Date of Warning: 04/25/19

warning
____ __ Nature of Violation: ConductFebruary 4, 2019 

0755
C.A.D/PSB

Date of Violation:

(If Other- Explain):Time of Violation:
Place of Violation:

COMPANY REMARKS mate
Hoard to send a message to theOn the morning of February 4, 2019, you used the1 

following signed-on officers; Lt Potter, Sgt Keyser, Det Colton, Det Winter, SRO Arroyo, Officer Peters,
Officer Tapscott, in which insolent language towards Lt Valenti was written, which ridiculed a superior 
officer, while using the City's network and send said message.

Employee Has Been Warned Previously: QYES [X]NO 
Date of Previous Warnings:

Form of Warning
Warned by Whom:

EMPLOYEE'S REMARKS RE: VIOLATION
*The absence of any statement on the part of the EMPLOYEE indicates his/her agreement with the report as stated

AC I ION TO BETAKEN

ft

ij). )Approved by: Chief of Police"f6 a
Name TitleSignature

Date:

I have read this "warning" and understand it.

•<- UL
Employee Signature Supervisor Signature DateDate
DISTRIBUTION OF COPIES:
^Employee [X]Chief of Police (^Personnel Dept. [^Supervisor QUnion Rep.



585512®
sGENEVA POLICE DEPARTMENT

EMPLOYEE WARNING RECORD urn<4POLICE ©
ACCRtOITEOAGHKX.

Employee Name: Det. Brian Choffin
Shift: Other Time: 10:10 AM Date of Warning: May 25, 2018

warning ____
Nature of Violation:3/5/18- 4/23/2018Date of Violation:

Substandard Work
(If Other - Explain): various timesTime of Violation:

Place of Violation: Public Safety Building

(See Counseling Memo)

Employee Has Been Warned Previously: | |YES [X]NO 
Date of Previous Warnings:

Form of Warning:
Warned by Whom:

yff®;
*The absence of any statement on the part of the EMPLOYEE indicates his/her agreement with the report as stated

Chief of PoliceApproved by:
TitleName Signature

Date:

I have read this "warning" and understand it.

V- 2 $ - 11r-c~

Employee Signature 
DISTRIBUTION OF COPIES:
^Employee [X]chief of Police ^Personnel Dept. ^Supervisor |^<]Union Rep.

Supervisor Signature DateDate



EMPLOYEE COUNSELING MEMO

Det. Brian ChoffinTO: a

m&Lt. Matthew ValentiFROM: 3?
!. :■ PCLIC6 ACCREDITED AGENCY.RE:

May 25, 2018DATE:

pssibly inOn you were assisgned a case involving
possession of stolen property which was located during a traffic stop. On  you 
conducted a Search Warrant on| |:hicle where you located several more items that 
were possibly stolen along with a large amount of marihuana. After the Search Warrant you 
subsequently arresteql
that Officer Eveland would have additional charges, even though the case was assigned to you.

|or CPM 4th and closed the case out. You stated in your report

You failed to continue the case further, locate and interview the owners of the possible 
stolen items, obtain depositions from the owners and pursue further criminal charges on

This type of carelessness and substandard work is in direct violation of General Orders 
305 Rules of Conduct

You must understand that this counseling memo is being completed so that you may take 
immediate corrective measures so it does not happen again. You must take precautions as stated 
in GO 305 RULES OF CONDUCT, Section III Sub (A)( 11), so that this type of situation does 
not occur again.

As you may or may not be aware, further violation of this General Order may result in 
disciplinary action taken against you.

My signature acknowledges that I have read and received a copy of this counseling memorandum. It 
does not mean I agree or disagree with the contents. I know I have the right to attach a rebuttal.

DATED: “7

Employee’s Signature Supervisor’s Signature



5/25/2018

Lt .Valenti:

I have been a Police Officer for the City of Geneva for 18 years. I have been a Detective for 10 plus 
years. I have never blown off a case and I have never been accused of blowing off a case until now. I 
have the most experience in criminal investigations in the entire department and I have never been 
treated the way that I am treated now. My career speaks for itself. I don't steal cases from other 
Officers. First and foremost. That's how Officers learn and that's how I learned. Officer Eveland made a 
great vehicle stop and should be commended and rewarded for his work. I advised you what I was 
doing when I told you that I was going to let Ronnie make the arrest for the stolen Xbox that he 
recovered on the night of the vehicle stop, and you didn't have a problem with that, I got phone 
numbers from for 3 of the 4 victims of other burglaries and only received a phone call back 
from  who said that the tv wasn't his but he would contact his and have him 
give me a call. I never heard back from anyone again. I was trained by Lt. Heieck, Lt. Bendzlowicz and 
Lt. Cataline that if a victim doesn't return a call or bother to get in touch with the Police, then we don't 
" hound" them. I did make an arrest in this case based on my experience and knowledge. Again, I will 
never make it a habit to "steal" cases from other Officers in an attempt to make someone look bad. If I 
don't receive a call back from a victim, It's on them. I didn't "drop the ball" on this case, I was working 
with Officer Eveland as a team.

Respectfully Submitted,

Detective Brian E. Choffin



Date: March 5, 2018

Detective Choffin,

Please see the attached as you are assigned this incident.

o Case Number: 
o Date of Incident: 

Contents of Case file when assigned:

Call for Service
Incident Report - PO Eveland

Email from Sgt. Keear

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

Received L?y :•-"£> <&" -
Date:

Assigned By: ) Date:



*jm E8&§H wgX9
. wmm Detective CMf'emi 

Assigned Case Log

■ I

iin .^CCRtOfTgp

CR# CrimeDate Assigned Location Disposition Arrest Y/N

Search Wararnt3/16/2018 Closed Y

CPM 4th
i ; 3/16/2018 YClosed

Crim Contempt Closed Y

Crim Contempt Closed Y

ClosedArrest Y

ClosedArrest Y

OPEN CASES FROM PRIOR MONTHS
Date Assigned Crime LocationCR# Status

9/18/2017 Murder Open

10/21/2017 Reckless Endangerment Open

11/12/2017 Assault 2nd Open, Warrant Issued

2/5/2018 Reckless Endangerment Open

Open2/13/2018 Robbery 1st



Matthew J. Valenti

Friday,.May 25, 2018 10:46 AM 
Matthew J. Valenti 
FW: P. v.

From:
Sent:
To:

[IPM 4thSubject:

---- Original Message-----
From: 
Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2018 1:42 PM 
To: 'Brian E. Choffin (BCHOFFIN@GENEVA.NY.US)’ 
Subject: FW: P. v. CPM 4th

?

..... Original Message......
From: 
Sent: Friday, April 06, 2018 4:11 PM 
To: 'Brian E. Choffin (BCHOFFIN@GENEVA.NY.US)' 
Subject: FW: P, v.|| CPM 4th

Any developments on the CPSP charge(s]? Thanks, Brian!

-----Original Message......
From: 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 2:07 PM 
To: Choffin, Brian 
Subject: RE: P. v. CPM 4th

That would be peachy. Thanks.

—Original Message—
From: Brian E. Choffin [mailto:bchoffin@Geneva.ny.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 2:07 PM 
To:  
Subject: Re: P. v.| |CPM 4th

Well I served him his copy. I will get a copy to you.

Sent from my iPhone

> On Mar 20, 2018, at 1:39 PM, 
>
> There is no 710 in the packet that I received. :-(
>

Original Message.....
> From: Brian E. Choffin [mailto:bchoffin@Geneva.ny.us]
> Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2018 1:26 PM

>

l

mailto:bchoffin@Geneva.ny.us
mailto:bchoffin@Geneva.ny.us


> To: 
> Subject: Re: P. v. PM 4th
>
> When i hear from the victims and get an updated cost I will file a Charge for the stolen property. Also. I included 
the 710.30 from. Officer Eveland with the packet.
>
> Sent from my iPhone
>
> On Mar 20, 2018, at 11:39 AM,  J

>
> I received a packet for the above-referenced matter yesterday. The Incident Report states is going to be 
charged with Criminal Possession of Stolen Property 4th, and Criminal Possession of Marihuana 4th by this Officer. P.O. 
Eveland will have additional charges." There was no charge for CPSP 4th in the packet. There are no CPL 710.30 Notices 
in the file, despite numerous statements referenced in P.O. Eveland's supporting deposition. Please explain or provide 
the missing documents/charges.
>
> Also, I will need copies of the search warrant, search warrant application and search warrant return as soon as 
reasonably possible. Thank you, kindly!

2



Agency
Incide

Division/Precinct
Case No.

ORINew York State 
INCIDENT REPORT Orig.GENEVA POLICE DEPARTMENT NY0340200

Report Day Report Dale Report Time
TimeOccurred

On/From:
DaleDay Date OccurredTime Day

To:Fri 03/16/2018 10:30:00 Fri 03/16/2018 12:30
Incident Type

CRIMINAL POSS OF STOLEN PROPERTY
Business Name

Weapon(s) A
ZUJ

4 I H 165.45O Address
Location Code

B
City, Stale. Zip

255 EXCHANGE ST(RAlLROAD PL LEWIS ST) 3502GENEVA
OFF. LAW SECTION SUB CL CAT

No. of Victims
CDEG ATT

NAME OF OFFENSE
CTS

No. of Suspects
D

Person Type: CO^Complainant OT=Q!her PI=Person Interviewed PR=Person Reporting WI=Witness NI=Not Interviewed VI=Viclim Victim also Complainant
ENO

Type/No.
Name (Last, First, Middle, Suffix) Telephone No.Date of Birth Street No., Street Name, Apt. No., City, State, Zip

oo

O F
CA 001 CHOFFIN, ( ) - - HGENEVA, NY 14456.CO

WUJ

GQ

< Ho
o
V)

< t

Person No. Suspect No. Date of Birth Residence Status
JSox

Ethnic Origin
Age Race Handicapped

i
&
> Viclim DID receive informalion on Viclim's Rights and Services pursuant to New York State Law___ YES ____  NO

K

HIVictim or Suspect Status Measure
Drug Type

Serial No.Typo

HINo.

51 PIECES OF CLOTHING - 34 ARTICLES OF
Vi'VWci'tjs WATCHES- RANGING FROM (77777777.77

i^A^E'ffifi^OLLER FOR PLAYSTATION AND XBOX 77777777.77

06 08 .0.000 77777777.77

HI06 0.00006
A 0.00006 13E HIStale Plate Type -580License Plate No.Veh. Status Exp. Yr.

Value 0.00UJcl

y
CL HI5

> Veh. Yr.
Make Model Style VIN

HTowed By/To Vehicle NotesColor(s)

HAs to continue the investigation into , this Officer, Del. Colton, Lt. Valenti, P.O.Winter, P.O.Potter and P.O.Lloyd executed 
a search warrant on NY Regit i ■■■■■■ K-T/re vehicle was completely full of clothing, sneakers, electronics and a considerable amount 
of marihuana. As a result of the search, several items were recovered that had been stolen in previous burglaries

 P.O.Potter and P.O.Lloyd secured the items as well as a long list of items with lags attached but no receipts lo show 
ownership. The items are definitely in brand new condition and appear to have been stolen off the racks from various department stores. 
See the evidence tech list for a complete list of items secured. Based on the totality of the circumstances, the 5.4 ounces of marihuana 

secured. Jlje numerous items from previous burglaries as well as the items recovered in plain view on the night of the initial vehicle stop, 
gUgjjjjjyp/s going to be charged with Criminal Possession of Stolen Property 4th, and Criminal Possession of Marihuana 4th by this 
Utticer. P.O.Eveland will have additional charges.

H
H>

HitE
< H2

H
use
cover
chool

>P
Complainant's SignatureNYSPIN Message No.

Inquiries

£ MVALBCHOS Page
Supervisor’s Signature (Include Rank) ID No.ID No.Reporting Officer's Signature (Include Rank)i

CLEARED BY ARREST (ADULT) 03/16/2018s
□< Review DaleNolified/TOT

Status Dale
Status

‘FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK PENAL LAW.DCJS-3205 (2/97)



■ m Incident :
General Information 
Call No. Reporting Officer Reported Date Occured On/From Qccured To

' REVE 3
Supervisor Dispatcher

iT] jcKEE 3] 100
Disp./Status Disp./Status Date Property Damage Incident Type UCFl Offense UCR Domestic

.00 l WAR RANT - OTHER AGENCY W000423 ! j? 3

Division/Precinct Bias Crime Type jy See Supplemental Report Date Record Checked Incident No.

Checked by Records Clerk \

U CFI Arson

1 r EAST 377 i- f 2018-53BG
3

I
lI

Location of Incident----------------------------

Location (Business, Office, or Landmark] Address Apt. No. City
"33 !GENEVA

Location Code
j LAKE FRONT PARK DR(LAKEFRONT DR f_^ ^ !1 1 3502I

3

jAdd Location... j Contact List... r History.if:
i

s

Narrative
- Persons & Property InvolvedOn the above date and time, this officer was on patrol in marked unit GVS 

assigned to the East post. This officer was traveling West on  f~ 
 when a black  bearing NY reg L~ 

was traveling East on State Route 5 with a headlight out. This officer turned 
hicle and initiated a traffic stop at the entrance of the 

:
i Involveme... fName j.

;s;13IPAD
# IPAD 13

£ #IPAD 139
# IPAD 13This officer approached the vehicle and identified the operator of the vehicle by 

his NYS driver's license as (A). While speaking with [A] and advising him of why 
he was being pulled over, this officer observed multiple shotgun shells on the 
center console. This officer asked (A) if there were any weapons in the vehicle, ^

Pi & iPAn|
I

10

: r- Victim also 
ComplainantAdd Property... Ii Add Person... 55

I
p

3ublic Access Information Current Incidentr Showl •3.5.18 - reassigned to 807 - 802 
4.23.18 - reassigned to 802

^2018-5386A-
! Last 6 Days r Custom

1 5/25/2018f !
.!I

1 Ji
Settings... j Open... j Supp. Info... , More > jh

ip
CloseReport... | Spelling...Add...

■;

STATUS 1

..3ji iiixAK1is:



tgpitl@ GENEVA POLICE DEPARTMENT
EMPLOYEE WARNING RECORDPOUCF '

Det. Brian ChoffinEmployee Name;
Shift: Other Time: 10:30 AM Date of Warning: April 9, 2018

Nature of Violation:
Carelessness

12/7/2017 - 4/9/2017Date of Violation:

(If Other-Explain): various timesTime of Violation:
Public Safety BuildingPlace of Violation:

COMPANY REMARKS;i.::.....T-./ Ms

(See Counseling Memo)

Employee Has Been Warned Previously: | |YES j^NO 
Date of Previous Warnings:

Form of Warning:
Warned by Whom:

/ EMPLOYEE'S REMARKS RE: VIOLATION
*The absence of any statement on the part of the EMPLOYEE indicates his/her agreement with the report as stated

___________ ACTION TO BE TAKEN / /

Approved by: Chief of Police
TitleName Signature

Date:

I have read this "warning" and understand it.

6
v h h

Employee Signature Date Supervisor Signature Date

DISTRIBUTION OF COPIES:
^Employee [Xjchief of Police ^Personnel Dept. ^Supervisor (XjUnion Rep.



EMPLOYEE COUNSELING MEMO

TO: Det. Brian Choffin

mFROM: Lt. Matthew Valenti
iPOUCK

ACCREDITED AQEMCNCell Phone EvidenceRE:

DATE: April 9,2018

(vas arrested for Murder 2"d. During the
booking procedure all of his property was taken and secured. Among that property was his 
IPhone which was taken for evidence purposes. 1|

The IPhone was never logged into evidence, instead it was put into your case file 
in your office. It has been 4 months and the IPhone was never logged into evidence which turns 
into a Chain of Custody issue in Court.

Also there was a grey LG smartphone in a case with a note that read v 
mailbox for several months. This phone was also not secured into evidence.

This type of carelessness and substandard work is in direct violation of General Orders 
905 Property and Evidence Management.

On at 0302,

in you

You must understand that this counseling memo is being completed so that you may take 
immediate corrective measures so it does not happen again. You must take precautions as stated 
in GO 905 PROPERTY & EVIDENCE MANAGEMENT, Section V Sub (E)(1) & Section X 
Sub (A)(2), so that this type of situation does not occur again.

As you may or may not be aware, further violation of this General Order may result in 
disciplinary action taken against you.

My signature acknowledges that I have read and received a copy of this counseling memorandum. It 
does not mean I agree or disagree with the contents. I know I have the right to attach a rebuttal.

DATED:

Endployee’s Signature
------

Supervisor’s Signature



Lt. Valenti,

Murder suspect,
into evidence. It has been kept safe and locked in a filing cabinet in my 

office until this date due to being assured by D.A.Ritts
for examination. Due to the ongoing 

investigation and several current investigations, it is now placed and 

secured in GPD central evidence room and entered into the BEAST 

system.

cell phone has been secured

Respectfully,

Sr. Detective Brian E. Choffin



ID

GENE‘S
------- UNIQUELY URBAN--------

Chief Trickier 
255 Exchange St. 
Geneva, NY 14456

Having agreed not to challenge a rules violation allegation made against me, I have elected to 
accept the summary discipline imposed - a suspension consisting of five (5) days. This 
agreement will satisfy any further appropriate discipline.

"7I
\V

aSincerely,

C^. - e

Det. Brian Choffin

-4-

Geneva Police Department
JEFFREY E. TRICKLER 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(315) 789-1111 - Fax (315) 789-1814 - www.geneva.ny.usm._4CCfgQITtO AGEUCt

http://www.geneva.ny.us


FROM THE DESK OF CHIEF JEFFREY E TRICKLER

TO: DET. CHOFFIN
FROM: CHIEF JEFF TRICKLER
SUBJECT: RULES OF CONDUCT 

DATE: 12/21/2017

On 06/02/2017 you entered the Sergeants office with a TASER and pointed the taser in 
the direction of Sergeant Turner who was sitting at his desk. You further had the laser 
activated. Sergeant Turner stated that he observed a flashing red light on his chest and 
wheiOT^ookefOii^h^ase^ayuOTi^jc^Sergeant Turner complained off

The pointing of the TASER in the direction of a fellow officer was reckless and was not 
the intended use of the department issued equipment or in accordance with established 
departmental procedures regarding the use of the TASER.

G.O. 305 (III).39

Use of Department Equipment- Officers and employees shall utilize equipment only for its 
intended purpose, in accordance with established departmental procedures, and shall not abuse, 
damage or lose department equipment. All department equipment issued to officers shall be 
maintained in proper order.

Thank-you



CITY OF GENEVA WORKERS5 COMPENSATION PROGRAM 

I'Ol'IcdWMiTOWTNMjREDEMPLOYEE-..

PERSONAL INFORMATION___ ~_1"
Name

SespzCe&htsv ~ re-_ TT
Address ' ’* ..v. PState r 7, In finiteI C«V...

_____ __________________
PP'■‘yM:am

Social Security Number Date of Birth
o

IU-utv, affii No of Depqnibuits (Under 21)Marital Status 1 UMlCa

ASSIGNMENT INFORMATION
Job Title ““ --------------

r/.v /ot~
Full Time or Part Time Employ

Yvii.Typical Work Week) ' '
P Monday D Tuesday P Wednesday Cl Thursday

Name of Supervisor 
kt-. V (t5MT-J=

T No. of Hours per Day ___ f Average Weekly ,
1 NW&P&&. , I Earnings; |

per Week
Temporary or Permanent Employee 

^e=*fK,yA ftAJ-taiAyi-

“* 11 ‘ ' ••

ee

□ Friday Cl Saturday □ Sunday XjAfeysfcS'

What were your Job duties?

SUrpp-rr
Tlnre Shi ft Started ~------ Sal [Shift Differential

*/. S' 7c>
inry

T7 7. F( coo_____ s   
ACCIDENT INFORMATION

( Cxt>“5>
Time ofbay

If Applicable, explain ahydelay lu t cjrortlrig your Injury

bate you first reported Injury
Dateonnjury~’

Zp r?&C<!
To Whom did you Report yourlujury? 

WhntHlrf vnn

____________
;iMSvi/i

Dale ymr^stopped work because of InJury/UIncsT

IWhere were you wiicn Injury occurred.? ____________
$'i?TWN(b A~tT37mjgerfi^tots^.crFs ATJ 'p’s'jfe

What Activities wore you doing at tlmo of Injupy? " “ —— -------- -———-—
gyn^->j(b>

State why you believe this injury occurred T~—

witnessInformAiton
Was tlicrcp,wl(ness lo your Injury?
___Byes _O no __ ..
Witness Address ami Phone Number

~ I Witness Name and Job 'Title ,
1 C-W^V

■ £tt>. ---------
Where was the witness at the time of theinJuTy? "■

JZn g’tyfz-loe_OPHecer
-*5- ----1

_______JUpdalcd 1/05

Form GWC-5
Over

l



------ S.^s'W

TREATMENT INFORMATION
Who arranged Medical Treatment for tho Injury? Hospital Nameronnlnn Mmltnol <Pnnrt9

Hospital Phone NumberHospital Address

Name ofporson(s) accompanying you to Sector or Hospital

jufc__ „________„___
Mst name, address A phone of all doctors who treated you

Method of Transportation to Doctor or Hospital

mIn

Arayou still under Doctors care?Date of First Medical Treatment Date ofl.ust Medical Treatment
n|n

What Type ofMcdlcaTTrentment have you received due to this Injury?

Wlicn Is your next scheduled appointment?Have you recovered?

mHas your doctor released you to return to work?

tit
When?

If not working due (o Injury, when do you anticipate returning To work?

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Did you miss work because of this Injury?

Ij M
filycTlatcs you lost time from work

Were you paid for any part of time lost from work? Are you presently working?

Ilavo you been Injured on the Job before?
AtSrS

1--------- --TunTirr(r''rTrr ‘.Tk’

.

___________________________________________

m §!i 1
...

litm ___~T'

DateEmployee Signature
0&~O'\.-'Z.O t V#■£01_2£S i



Agency Divlsion/Precincl
Incident No.

ORI
New York State 

INCIDENT REPORT
Case No.

Grig.; 017-12098GENEVA POLICE DEPARTMENT NY0340200 2017-12098
r ■

Report Day Report Date Report Time
Date TimeOccurred

On/From:
Day Occurred TimeDay Dale

To:Fri 06/02/2017 15:10:00 Fri 06/02/2017 15:10
Business NameIncident Type

Weapon(s) At
POLICE INFORMATION POLICE 

INhUHMAl ION

255 EXCHANGE ST(RAILROAD PL LEWIS ST)

TASERm

o Address B
City, Stale, Zip Location Code

GENEVA 3502
LAWOFF. SECTION SUB CAX No. ol Victims

CCL DEG ATT
NAME OF OFFENSE

CTS

D
No. ol Suspects

Person Type: CO=Complainant OT=Other Pi-Person Interviewed PR=Person Reporting WI=Witness NI=Not Interviewed VI=Viclim I Victim also Complainant NO E

Type/No.
Name (Last, First, Middle, Suffix) Dale of Birth Street No., Street Name, Apt. No., City, Slate. Zip Telephone No.

tn

8 CA 001 FGENEVA, NY 14456. Hturner, sgt (_)
85
0.

W(—) —
G

s
<O H

8
<

Person No. Suspect No. Date ol Birth
Race

Ethnic Origin
Handicapped JAge Sex

Residence Status0
H

> Victim DID roceive information on Victim's Rights and Services pursuant to New York State Lav/ ___ YES___ NO
K

Apparent Condition2 Type/No Name (Last, First, Middle, Suflix) Alias/Nickname/Maiden Name
8
XL
inCL Address (Street No., Slrcet Name, Apt. No., City, Slate, Zip)

hSI
^ Date ol Birth

a. in
-i 01

« < Height

Phone No. Social Security No.
M.

Ago RaceSex
Ethnic Origin

Skin Occupation

N

Weight Glasses Build Employor/SchoolHair AddressEyes
<3

e$ Scars/MarksA altoos (Describe) Misc.
2

EProperty Quantity/
Measure

Description
Victim or Suspect

Make/ 
Drug Type

Model
Serial No.

ValuoProperly
Slalus Type

ENo.

ECC
Ul EVeh. Status License Plale No. Exp. Yr. Plate Type

ValueState O.QQina

a:

E£ Veh. Yr.
Make VINModel Style

>

EColor(s)
Vehicle NolesTowed By/Fo '

EThis Sergeant while silling at my desk while in the Public Safely Building did observe a Hashing red light on my upper chest and heard 
Detective Cholfin say," Is my TASER broken" and when I looked up, I noticed Deleclive Choflin with a TASER pointed in my direction. I 
could see the top laser on my face and looked away. I told Deleclive Choffin to knock it off and he put the TASER into the TASER 
cabinet.
shift on the road.

[3
ElLU

once i came uhck tv my vmce alter yetting tne snm on me roeta, i uia request a onmor an omcer injuryP Eand informed Utiiet I ricKler.2
<z: E

E
use
cover

NYSPIN Message No.5 Complainant's Signature
Inquiries

TTURcc 00
Page<2

Reporting Officer's Signature (Include Hank) ID No. Supervisor's Signaturo (Include Rank) ID No.
CLOSED 06/02/2017

< Status Date
Notilied/TOT

Review Dale
Status

DCJS-3205 (2/97) *FALSE STATEMENTS ARE PUNISHABLE AS A CRIME, PURSUANT TO THE NEW YORK PENAL LAW.
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EMPLOYEE COUNSELING MEMO

Chief TrickierTO: 3

Lt. Eric HeieckFROM:
ACCREDITED AGEMCTDet Choffin 2013-18768RE:

Or n an off -duty status you proceeded to the 
l|Lt a late hour in an attempt to gather information ■■■■ 

Hfhe report further indictaed that both you and j
HTtr-oiT-v

|smelled of
alcohol. Your presence at that residence involved members of the Geneva Police Department 
including Sergeant Middlebrook to respond to said location. Your actions are viewed in a 
manner that brought discredit upon yourself and this department. SEE ATTACHED

Your conduct was inappropriate and brought discredit upon yourself and this department 
in direct violation of General Order 305, RULES OF CONDUCT, SECTION 3-A-2a 
UNBECOMING CONDUCT, contained in the Geneva Police Departments Police and 
Procedural Manual. While you left voluntarily and the complaining party wished no police 
action, no reports and swore no statements against you. Your actions could have comprimised 
your position with the Geneva Police Department. A further interview of said subject was 
conducted on and further indicated no further police action.

You must understand that this counseling memo is being served upon you so you may 
take immediate corrective measures so it does not happen again.

Your action created an image that is not accurate of the men and women of this 
department and limits the effectiveness of this police department.

You must understand that this counseling memo is being completed so that you may take 
immediate corrective measures so it does not happen again. You must take precautions as stated 
in GO 305 III 2a, so that tins type of situation does not occur again.

As you may or may not be aware, further violation of this General Order may result in 
disciplinary action taken against you.

My signature acknowledges that I have read and received a copy of this counseling memorandum. It 
does not mean I agree or disagree with the contents. I know I have the right to attach a rebuttal.

DATED: J2l2Lil±Jt>

Employee’s 5hgiiiature Supervisor’s Signature



2013-18768Call for ServiceGENEVA POLICE DEPARTMENT
f

GENERAL INFORMATION
Supervisor: JPIC PICCHI 
Date/Time:
Actual Signal:®,
Received: 01:13:50 
Arrived: 01:18

Dispatcher: RCA^CA^OR 
Reported Signaj|

Dispatched: 01:13

Call Taker: RCAS CASTOR

Received By: CELL 
En Route: 01:13 
Cleared: 01:26

Vehicle Description: 
Plate No.: 
Disposition: O 
Action Taken: 
Reference No. 1:

State: NY
Disp. Date: 10/20/13 01:26 Report Taken: NO

Reference No. 2:
LOCATION
Location Name: 
Address:
Alt. Address:
Apt. No.:
Phone No.: (315)

Zone:

Direction: 
Intersection: NYCity: GENEVA

Last Name: |
Alias/Maidenh, 
Address: I 
City:[
Phone

First Name: Middle Name/Suffixl 
DOB: 08/27/1970

State: 
Anonymous: NO

Zip:| P

RESPONDING LJNITS/OFFICERS 
Unit/Officer
MIDDLEBROOK, SGT ROBERT 
REYNOLDS, CHRISTOPHER
ASSOCIATED PERSONS________

Dispatched En Route Arrived Cleared
01:13
01:13

01:26
01:26

AliasName

CHOFFIN, BRIAN E

NOTES
COMPL. CALLED THE PSB REQUESTING AN OFFICER FOR A SUBJECT REFUSING TO LEAVE..

PO REYNOLDS DETAILED
SGT MIDDLEBROOK RESPONDING..

SGT MIDDLEBROOK WILL HAVE DIR.

Page 1



Ajtfncy

o

Sprint It (NYC)ORI I60 3V<3 ?
Precinct (NtcyCTV

■

Aided H (NYC) Complaint //Addreun 
W

O Officer-Initialed "^^(tadio Run O Walk-In(low can we safely contact you? (e.g. Name, Phone)

1 a
I VoirNal PI

1 O§ Il Stj«Vl l«- ^UJ If non-English. language:
O Spanish O Chinese O Other:_________

'dies (e.g. special neetls. disability, requests):

APT II%
Injured?’ Removed to Hospital? 

(S^No O Yes If yes. 
what hospital? _________

No O Yess 1G Describe:
TTZZV.,.

rT
Oj,

rl Street & (. APT// Zip //"non-English, language:
O Spanish O Chinese O Other:

f
C

O Yes IJSNoto Hospital? $8^ White O Black O Asian C)Tiispanic 
$\No O Yes If yes. O American Indian 

O Other:

Injured% . I Prior DV History? _ . .
K Non-Hispanic I prior Dv p0|icc report? O Yes ^No 
O Unknown _| victim fearfu|? O Yes 1&i!o

*0* res

Describe:
what hospital?

LIVING SITUATION
Do parties currently live together?

IF NO, have they lived together in thepasfh 
Do the parties have a child-in-common? l&Yes O N

U SUSPECT/P2
present?

Yes 
O No

Suspect:
Access to weapons? J^Yes O No 
Drug/Alcohol history? O Yes No 
Suicide threat history? O Yes ^J^o

Ed
0<
CO
p
C/3

Relationship to victim / PIB Pfione1. Name (Street i/tPTd/ City, if needed)
Month Day Year03

25 s 2.
^2|gi

O Threat with weapon

O Weapons used: (specify) 
O Blunt Object 
O Gun
O Motor Vehicle 
O Sharp Instrument 
O Other:__________

'Check all that apply)
O Biting
O Destroyed Property

(Estimated S__
O Forced Entry 
O Forcible Restraint 
O Hair Pulling 
O Homicide

O Impaired Alcohol/Drugs O Pushing 
O Injury to Child
O Injury to Other Persons O Shooting

_____) O Injury to Pel/Animal O Slapping
O Interference with Phone O Slamming Body 
O Intimidation/Coercion O Stabbing 
O Kicking 
O Punching

O Threats: (specify)
O Injure/Kill Persons 
O Injure/Kill Self 
O Injure/Kill Pet/Animal 
O Take Child
O Dcstroy/Take Properly 
O Other:

Q Threw Items 
2M,Inwanted Contact 
O Verbal Abuse 
O Violated Visitation/ 

Custody Conditions 
O OTHER Suspect Actions:

a O Sexual Assault2
b
<
cuj
o<

O StrangulationTChoking” 
O Suicide or Attempt

<n
CO

V/Arrest Made? M/rett/'jtSjReasons arrest not made on-scene: O No Offense Committed O No Probable Cause O Suspect Off-Scene 
O Yes 5^No I Q Warranl/Criminal Summons to be requested Q Violation level: not in police presence (nocitizen*s arrest) ffi^Other: /QE&&4+11

Offenses Involved: (check all that ttpplyi O Felony 
O Misdemeanor ®*Violation O Other (Specify)

Charges
FiledSection (Suh)t.nw (e.g. PI.)

A. OffensesO I. /V6. o Registry Checked? Yes O No 
Order of Protection? O Yes JSkNo 
Stay Away Order? O Yes tBlNo 
Order Violated? O Yes v9*No 
Any PRIOR orders? O Yes

OP Court Name: _____
O Family O Criminal O Supreme 
O Out ofState O TribaloY,

W
fe 3. P.xpifjiion

D.ilc
Month YearDayOo

STOP! > *************** COMPLETE STATEMENT ON PAGE 2 NEXT 
Photos Takpn? IF YES, photos taken of: O Victim Injuries O Suspect Injuries Other evidence collected? O Yes O No
O Yes l?^£lo O Scene O Damaged Property O Other: IF YES. describe:

Results of invcstjgali^^nd basis ofaction taken. (Were excited utterances, spontaneous admissions or spontaneous statements made?)(D Yes O No (Complete 710.30 or other form when

73d Vzfii Y7/£ Ao/iCA fJbjTA
/fr /.

applicable). Jj ~

6s &s 7Z>
'7V TT?# -/ftc-J-r Th^-r 

I f£-dkstft> ~yZ> /7?f-KtT AJ&'rrgsj
z fJr/f toO
h

2,77VTGfV&frr dA THAJtF_______________ _____________ T_ __ _»/9/1 CjffffT'______________ _______________
Aftf. C/dTA;-/ AT /)q/iCc /fS'QyJGST. ~~&i.73, /4+477'&2> Sryi£//&fs Q/C~

T)! Cafo!._____ ___________________
Any Guns in House? OYes ^No Any Guns Seized? OYes 
Permit //(s):

O

H
//d Tc/'fTTtt^e A)J,'C£ Acrf't'V AT ~7%/

Household Member Has Pistol Permit? OYes^^lo Permit Seized? OYes ®,NoZ
Issuing County; Name on Permit(s):

Is there reasonable cause to suspect a child may be the victim of abuse, neglect, maltreatment, or endangerment? OYes ONo 
IF YES, officer must contact the NYS CHILD ABUSE HOTLINE REGISTRY U 1-800-635-1522

Contacts INITIATED BY~‘GMCE: O Domestic Violence Services
O Status Unknown O Child Protective Services (or ACS) O Other Agency: _

(PRINd and SIGN) t.D. Mnnih Day Vi\H y, /gay pm given to llte victim at tlic scene? O Yes O No Par)/
fCfyt JO < *3 2. IVas yiclim Rights Notice given to victim? O Yes O No

IS SUSPECT ON PAROLE OR PROBA TION?
O Probation O Parole O Not Supervised

OffiiQMh Signalling^ Rank) 347-
Supe^vipr's^^itature^

POLICE COPY (Pka« make a copy for DA'S nOieg if app.oprialc) | NYS DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HOTLINE cfiULIMI: 1 -KOO-042-6006 SPA'.'ISl I I.SOO-M2.6W8 [ D2105C0II DCJS C»py,iul,< o nil I by MVS DOS

(PRINT and SIGN) 
t~r ■ Heiet

IF NO, give reason: /
/o

&■'

Li- 13
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GENB154
-------UNIQUELY URBAN---------

July 26, 2013

Chief Trickier,

Having agreed not to challenge a rules violation allegation made against me, I have elected to accept the 
Summary Discipline imposed -- three (3) full days without pay. I further understand this suspension will 
be served at the discretion of the Chief of Police.

15 •' 12,s'-2-
Brian Choffin Date

Geneva Police Department 
JEFFREY E. TRICKLER 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(315) 789-1111 - Fax (315) 789-1814 - www.geneva.ny.us__/1CCrt£GI7£0 AGS HOY

http://www.geneva.ny.us
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GENEia
UNIQUELY URBAN------

November 18, 2013

Det. Choffin,

As per your understanding and acceptance of summary discipline related to a violation of policy you are 
hereby placed on administrative leave for the period of 11/19/13 to 11/21/13. During this period of 
administrative leave you are to refrain from entering the Public Safety Building unless authorized by my 
office. You are to return to duty on 11/22/13

Geneva Police Department 
JEFFREY E. TRICKLER 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(315) 789-1111 - Fax (315) 789-1814 - www.geneva.ny.usacc n£DH£0 AGtlta

http://www.geneva.ny.us
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GENB%
____UNIQUELY urban------- -

July 19, 2013

Chief Trickier:

I respectfully accept my punishment for my conduct that was detrimental to Youself, Sgt. Valenti, all 
GPD Officers on scene, the Geneva Police Department as a whole, as well as myself, I pride myself on 
being an upstanding Officer and pride myself on taking control of every situation that arises. Due to 
circumstances, that were beyond my control on that date, I acted unprofessionally. That is not an 
excuse and my actions on that date will never happen again. Thank you for your assistance as well «

HlVly punishment is well deserved and it will never happen again.

Respectfully Submitted;

(“ ST
C .

Det.Brian E. Choffin

Geneva Police Department 
JEFFREY E. TRICKLER 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(315) 789-1111 - Fax (315) 789-1814 - www.geneva.ny.us

http://www.geneva.ny.us
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GENEVA
...------ UNIQUELY URBAN-------

July 19th, 2013

Det. Choffin:

I reviewed an internal investigation conducted regarding an incident that occurred on
rom personal knowledge and witness statements my findings are as follows.

1. You failed to conduct yourself in such a manner as to reflect most favorably on the department
2. You failed to control your temper and not engage in argumentative discussion
3. Failed to obey an order by a superior officer

It is clear from the incident that you failed to control your temper while engaging in an argumentative 
discussion with, at the very least, 
and Sgt. Valenti, Your actions occurred in front of several other officers of the department and 
numerous onlookers in the community. Your actions had the potential of escalating a volatile situation 
that was brought under control at the time. You must understand the department prides itself on being 
professional and your actions on that day diminished what we are trying to achieve. This prevents the 
department form carrying out our responsibilities to the community taxpayers.

Disciplinary action was based on and in accordance with contract language Article 19.

Conclusion of disciplinary action: Three (3) full days without pay and continued or future behavior of this 
type will however, if necessary, result in termination. Please respond by July 26th, 2013 no later than 
noon to the office of the Chief of Police regarding your decision consistent with contract language 
Article 19.2.

:er being told to leave the immediate area by myself

Jeffrey E. Trickier

(5

Cc:
Jennifer Slywka 
Patrick Nolin

Geneva Police Department 
JEFFREY E. TRICKLER 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(315) 789-1111 - Fax (315) 789-1814 - www.geneva.ny.us_-»CCllEDITeO AMI1CX _

http://www.geneva.ny.us
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GENETS
_----- UNIQUELY URBAN -

July 26, 2013

Chief Trickier,

Having agreed not to challenge a rules violation allegation made against me, I have elected to accept the 
Summary Discipline imposed - three (3) full days without pay. I further understand this suspension will 
be served at the discretion of the Chief of Police.

~jL_- IS-I3,S"7^-
Orian Choffin Date

// -lllJ // 'Acy///- JiJ -Ao \^>—

Geneva Police Department
JEFFREY E. TRICKLER 

Chief of Police
255 Exchange St. - Geneva, New York 14456 

(315) 789-1111 • Fax (315) 789-1814 - www.geneva.ny.us
ft: \v

^CCRtOfTEO ACtHCf

http://www.geneva.ny.us


btratVA POLICE 

DEPARTMENT
EMPLOYEE WARNING 

RECORD ACCRfOITCn ARENCS__

Brian Choffin 
DEU

Employee Name:
3.15.2012Time: 0930 AM Date of Warning:Shift:

Y % - ’ ' ::

warning. v ‘ _

_________ m
Nature of Violation: Conduct
(If Other- Explain):

3.13.2012Date of Violation:

Time of Violation: 0924AM
EMailPlace Violation Occurred:

. mm; V..Y.I-■

Refrain from Emails, comments or suggestions that create a hostile or questionable workplace, specifically between that of 
Detective & Supervisors.

Employee Has Been Warned Previously: C]YES [XInO 
Date of Previous Warnings:

Form of Warning:
Warned by Whom:

W- EMPLOYEE'S REMARKS RE: VIOLATION
****The absence of any statement on the part of the EMPLOYEE indicates his/her agreement with the report as stated****

____________________ ACTION TO BE TAKEN____________________________ _
Refrain from Emails, comments or suggestions that create a hostile or questionable workplace, specifically between that of 
Detective & Supervisors.

OyttA /Q Q LA ■ 3 • » C • LC> ■ 2.Approved by:
Name DateTitle

I have read this “warning" and understand it.
1 /

K iVAUS. A-V-tz- /?

Employee Signature Supervisor Signature ^
DISTRIBUTION OF COPIES:|[[]Employee Qchief of Police [^Personnel Dept. [^Supervisor | |Union Rep.

DateDate



Rob Mlddlebroek

Brian E. Choffin
Monday, March 12, 2012 2:30 PM
Jim Picchi; Matthew J. Valenti; Michael J. Passalacqua; Tyler Turner Rob Middlebrook; 
Steven M. Vine 
Gv8 et all

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

GV 8 was taken to P.0 Potters>_hou8e_and the computer removed.GV 8 has since been taken to the City Garage for 
u-~‘ ’ ““ IKntraiTESitcEtearotd^WBsgtjihe^

ifca:and»Hfs:pemcinatkey^:

k & 6ost? ~SA/fs ,

1



RE: Page I of I

RE:
Rob Mlddlebrook
Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2012 9:47 PM 
To: Brian E. Choffln

mesiassi--"

Sgt. Robert Middlebrook 
255 Exchange Street 
Geneva, NY 14456 
315-789-1111 
rlm@aeneva.nv.us

From: Brian E. Choffin
Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2012 9:24 AM
To: Rob Middlebrook
Subject:

Yep

httns://mohile.peneva nv iis/nvva/?ae=It('m/^t=TPM NnlpA2irl=Ro A A A ARflblmPwNIVORV 3/1 inn it

mailto:rlm@aeneva.nv.us

